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MEASURING THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THE FEDERAL
GO ERNMENT BUDGET: 1995 - 2000

BY

S.I. Doguwa and A. Englama1

Abstract

This paper presents a relatively simple method for analysing the effects of fiscal policy
through the use of a set of weights for the various budget-items. The method provides
separate measures of the effects of a given budget on aggregate domestic demand and
on the balance of payments. The resuifs of the analysis indicate that the Federal
Government budget had a larger contribution to aggregate domestic demand from
1995 through 1999. However, the magnitude of improvement in the balance of pay-
ments in 1998 was much fower than the previous and subsequent year. In addition, the
expansionary fiscal policies of 1997 through 1999 resuited in accelerated expansion
ary movements of the money supply compared to the moderate mavements during the
contractionary fiscaf periods of 1995 and 1996 We posit that, if the Federal Gavernment
budget for fiscal 2000 is judiciously implemented, then the budget would be expected fo
have a farger contribution to aggregate domestic demand, while its moderate expansionary
impact would be sufficient to lead to an improvement in the balance of paymentis in fiscal,
2000, Inadd n, the expansionary impact of the budget is expected to result in accelerated

expansionary movements in the broad money stock.

1. introduction

It is common to associate the budget, as a policy tool in developing countries,

1 The authors are staff of the Research Department, Central Bank of Nigeria. Abuja. They wish to
acknowiedge the invaluable comments of the internal and external referees and Peter Obaseki on an earlier version
of this paper, which led to the present version. The views expressed in the paper are entirely those of the authors

and not necessarily that of the Central Bank of Nigeria.
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with the fostering of economic stabilization and ¢ swth. This is more noticeable
in Nigeria where people depend so much on budget pronouncements to guide in
business plans. However, there has not been any supraliminal effort to measure
the impact of the budget on the domestic economy. Although Omoruyi(1990)
provided some methodological notes for budget impact analysis, no attempt has
been made using such methodology to carry out some empirical analysis using
Nigerian data. This paper attempts to measure the impact of the Federal
Government budget in Nigeria using an improved methodology.

Inthis paper we adopt a relatively simple model for analyzing the effects
of fiscal policy empirically, through the use of a set of weights for the various
budget items. This model has been used to take into account the difference on
the impact of various budget items on the balance of payments and on the gross
domestic product. Similarly, the model could be used as a tool of fiscal analysis
that requires relatively limited time and empirical information so that it may be
used relatively easily by those responsible for ascertaining the stance of fiscal
policy.

The objective of this paper, therefore, is to measure the impact of the
budget in Nigeria for fiscal 1995 through 2000 on domestic aggregate demand
and balance of payments using the weighted budget balance technigue, a more
superior approach to the traditional simple budget balance methodology. The
paper is structured into five sections, with section one as the introduction. Sec-
tion two reviews the relevant literature. Section three discusses the development
of the models and their economic interpretations. Section four analyses the ac-
tual Federal Government budget for fiscal 1995 through 1999, as well as the
expected impact of the proposed fiscal 2000 budget on aggregate domestic
demand, overall balance of payments and monetary aggregates. Lastly, section
five summarizes and concludes the paper.
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ment and output and that government receipt from abroad do not reduce private
domestic resources. The leakage caused by the positive marginal propensity of
the private sector to import is also ignored, although this leakage obviously re-
duces the impact of domestic transfers and taxes on internal demand.

The approach of Borpujari and Ter-Minassian(1973) provided separate
measures of the effects of a given budget (or its changes) on gross domestic
product (GDP) and on balance of payments (BOP): two different sets of weights
were assigned to the various budget items - one reflecting their first-round im-
pact on GDP and the other, their first-round effects on the overall balance of pay-
ments. Obviously, the impact of the budget on total demand, as indicated by the
simple budget balance, generally is different in size from that of GDP as mea-
sured by the weighted budget balance. Whether the former is |larger or smaller
than the latter depends, on the relative sizes of the marginal propensities to im-
port of the private and public sectors and on the composition of the budget.

The approach presented in this paper is relatively similar to that used by
Brown (1956), Musgrave (1964), Morss and Peacock (1968) and Borpuijari and
Ter-Minassian (1873) in their studies of the United States and selected develop-
ing countries such asGhana, Chile and Liberia. The approach adopted has the
advantage over the use of the simple budget batance, by taking into account the
differences in the effects of the various budgetary items and assigning to each
item a weight indicating its first round impact on aggregate domestic demand. If
each budget item is multiplied by its corresponding weight, the sum of the prod-
uct is the weighted budget balance (WBB). In general, the WBB will be different
from its simple counterpart in magnitude and sometimes aiso in sign.

il Model Specifications and Interpretations

While it may be useful to refer to the studies enunciated in the preceding
section in order to compare methods and resuits. it is necessary to devote some
--ne to the discussion of the model development, interpretation and to the values
for which exogenous variables and parameters will be inserted. In this regard,
we shall examine the SBB and WBB models as well as the models for measur-
ing the impact of fiscal policy on other economic variables.
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a

Simple Budget Balance Model

Despiteits arious shortcoming. the SBB model defined as

n
SBB = X R G (1)

i=1 =1

where R. is the it revenue item and Gj is the jth government expenditure item, is
stilf widely used as an indicator of the expansionary (deficit) or contractionary

(surplus) character of a given budget, especiaily at the policy making level. For
completeness, the ¢  2rall budget deficit or surpius plus the financing items should
ideally be zero, that is:

SBB + Z:' F,=0... (2)
t=

where F,isthe th financing item.
In as much as government taxes and other revenues absorb purchasing power
of the private sector and government expenditure increases aggregate

domestic demand, an overall deficit may be indicative of expansionary fiscal
stance. Similarly, an overall surplus may indicate a contractionary impact. He -
ever, the SBB ana sis would need to be qualified by an analysis of the type of
financing, the structure of receipts and expenditure and of the factors that might
be causing the deficit. ‘

ldowu, et al(1994) posit that the impact of a given SBB on aggregate
demand depends on the way the balance is financed, Consequently, analysis of
the sources of budgetary finance plays an integral part in the review of fiscal
operations. Foreignborro ngs that are used to finance domestic expenditure
will, however, have an expansionary impact on the domestic economy. Net re-
course to the central bank as domestic source of financing is usually considered
expansionary as the rise in credit to government does not require any compen-
sating reduction in credit to the private sector. In contrast, the impact of govemn-
ment borr¢ ing from the deposit money banks depends on the extent to which
such banks are able tofinance the additional credit without crowding out the
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private sector. Thus, the interpretation of the SBB should be viewed with caution.

Weighted Budget Balance Model

The WBB model is an intermediate approach between the use of the SBB
andthe simulation of a complex econometrics model. Unlike the SBB approach,
the WBB involves weighting the various budgetary items in such a way as to
reflect their different effects. The weights applied in this paper are adapted from
Omoruyi (1990) and they indicate only the first round impact of the budget items.
The WBB model represents a framework of analysis designed to take into ac-
count the major interrelationships between the budget and the economy.

The impact of the various budget items on aggregate domestic demand
are derived by solving the model for GDP in terms of some exogenous variables.
Consider, a naive keynesian textbook type model with the trade sector:

Y = Cp+ly+ G+ (X-M). (3)

where the symbols, reading from ieft to right, stand for gross domestic product,
private consumption, private investment, government expenditures, exports and
imports. Government expenditure and exports are taken as exogenous, while,

Cpo=a+bY ... (4)
M = c+dY ... (5)
lp=e+fY ... (6)

where b, d and f are the marginal propensities to consume by the private sector,
import and invest, respectively. Substituting (4) through (6) into (3) gives an equi-
librium value for Y,
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ate-c+ + A

[-b-f+d

implying a domest. _ spending multiplier denoted by Q:

ass! lingthata, eand - 3. _ not statistically different from zero. Given the static
nature ofa modelof{  kind, multiplier effects are sometimes ignored, and the
analysis is limited to direct or first round effects for the following reasons: First, if
substantial lags exist in the transmission of the effects of fiscal polic change, it is
not appropriate to assume that the full-multiplier effects take place during the
year of the chaﬁge, while in general it is reasonable to assume that first-round
effect do so. Secondly, disregarding lags in the specifications of the behavioral
functions of the model generally results ‘1 biased es*'ates of the parameters of
the functions and therefore of the coefficients of the reduced form of the model.
Hi  rever, the estimate of the first-round effects is affected only by the bias in the
weights, so that the error under the weighted budget balance approach is smaller
than that under a full-multiplier approach.

The net first-round impact or direct impact, J, on domestic aggregate de-
mand may be represented as:

n r m
J:j_ziwiri+;l"vtFt+ijijj .......... (9)

where Wijis the weight of the it revenue item R, W, is the weight of the th financ-
ing item Fyand Wi is the weight of the jth government expenditure item, Gi-

For the simple budget balance, equation (8) reduces to equation (2), since W, =
1foralli, W, = 1foralltand W]-= -1 for allj. Borpujari and Ter-Minassian (1973)
hz 2developed a model for deriving the weights of the arious budget items for
developed countries. Howe 2r, because of the dearth of data in Nigeria, Omoruyi
(1990) relied onintuition and informed judgement to derive the' :ights. Though
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Omoruyi's weights are adapted in this paper for the various expenditure, rev-
enue and financing items, probabilities cannot be attached tothem. Since differ-
ent weight regimes can give widely different impact results, it would be neces-
sary to carry out sensitivity analysis in later section to observe the stability of the
impact estimates (see Table 1).

For the total effect of the budget on aggregate domestic demand, the induced
effects must be included. The effects are equalto JQ - J. Using this formulation,
the total effect of the budget on aggregate domestic demand is given by

Q= e (10)

where J, b, fand d are as defined in (9) and (8), respectively.

Using a summation technique similar to that used to demostrate the effect
of the budget on aggregate demand, we can denote the first-round impact on the
overall balance of payments, K as equal to:

K=i hiRi+ihtFt+ithj .......... (11)

el =1 i =

where the h's are weights representing the foreign trade components of receipts,
borrowing and expenditure. For the total impact, allowance should also be made
for the inflationary and deflationary impact of the budget on aggregate domestic
demand and the resulting spill-over into the balance of payments which is ap-
proximated by d JQ. Hence, the total impact on the overall balance of payments
T, equals:

dJ
T=K+ ...

1-b-f+d
Morss and Peacock (1968) explicate that a change in the size of the bug-
get deficit from one year to the next, is often taken as a measure of the changing
impact of the budget on a country's economic conditions. For all the items, a
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negative change indicates a greater expansionary pressure in the later period,
I.e. a larger contribution to aggregate domestic demand anc. or worsening bal-
ance of pa, nents problems. In contrast, a positive change indicates a greater
co actionary pressure in the later period, implying a smaller contribution to do-
mestic demand and/or to an improvement in the balance of payments.

Models for Measuring the Impact of Fiscal Policy
On Other Economic Variables

Macro-models represent. in theory, the most satisfactory approach to
measuring the impact of fiscal policy on the economy. However, it is well known
that building a satisfactory fiscal policy model, accurately specifying the links
between fiscal and other economic variables as well as the various lags that
affect the working of fiscal policy, is indeed acc .iplex undertaking. Inthis sec-
tion, we shall atter--t to specify and estimate the inter-relationships between
fiscal and other economic variables, such as imports, private investment expen-
diture, exchange rate and monetary aggregates. The model could be used to
simulate the effects of various policy changes as well as the stabilizing or desta-
bilizing responses of the budget to exogenous shocks in the economy. If appro-
priate lags are introduced into the various equations, the models can also be
used to trace the time profile of the effects of given fiscal policy actions, that is, to
compute multipliers indicating the effects of a unit change in a fiscal instrument
on a given endogenous variable within the time unit of the model, in several such
periods of time, orin the long-run.

Two multiple regression models of expected change in money supply (M1,
MZ2) due to the budget impact in terms of SBB and other economic variables,
such as imports, exchange rate and private sector investment are provided. The
first model estimates the change in narrow money (M1) as a function of budget
deficit, imports, private investment and exchange rate. Thatis,

M, =ag +a, BD +a, LBD + E

E=a,LM+a, LEX +ag LIP ... (13)




10 S.1. Doguwa and A. Englama

where the symbols, from left to right, stand for change in M1, budget defi-
cit, deficit lag one period, imports lag one period, exchange rate lag one period
and private investment lag one period. The second model estimates the change
in broad money (M2) as = behavioral function of budget deficit, imports, exchange
rate and private investment. That is,

tM ,=bg+b,BD+b,LBD + ¥

llJ =b3|M+b4LEX +b5LlP ............. (14)

where the symbols, reading from left to right, stand for change in M2, budget
deficit, deficit lag one period, imports, exchange rate lag one period and private
investment lag one period.

Fiscal deficits both for the current year and the preceding year are expan-
sionary and are, therefore, expected to increase the monetary aggregates, thus
in equations (13) and (14), the coefficients of fiscal variables (a4, ap, b4, by) are
expected a priori to be negative, since fiscal deficit by definition carries a nega-
tive sign. Depreciation of the local currency is expected a priori to yield more
local currency to purchase foreign currency. This would imply that local currency
depreciation is an expansionary factor on the monetary aggregates and the co-
efficients a, and b, are expected to be positive. Increase in private sector in-
vestments would impact positively on domestic credit, which will in turn, increase
the money stock. Thus, there is a positive relationship between private invest-
ment and money supply, implying positive coefficients ag and bs. Also, the level
of imports is expected to be positively related to money supply.

Budget Analysis

The revenue and expenditure items presented in Table 3 for the periods
1995 through 1999 were directly derived from Tables 5.1 and 5.2 of the Central
Bank of Nigeria annu=' report and statements of accounts for the year endéd
December, 1999. Some ...nple proportionality assumptions were used
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except imports which has the wrong sign and insignificant. The F-statistic gives
avalue of 419.5 which indicates that the equation is adequately specified even
atthe 1 per cent level. The adjusted RZ - value equals 0.989, which suggests that
the explanatory variables explain over 98 per cent of the changes inM1. The
Durbin Watson statistic return a value of 2.447 indicating a lack of serial correla-
tion in the residuals and confirming that equation (18) couid be used for forecast-
iNg purposes.

Similarly, the results of the regression ana  sis on the changes in M2 indi-
cate that all the coefficients of equation (19) have the correct sign and statisticalty
significant at the 5 per cent level. However, the constant is not significantly differ-
ent from zero. The F-statistic gives a value of 3671 indicating that the model is
adequately specified at the 1 per cent level. The adjusted R? equals 0.98786,
suggesting that the explanatory variables explain over 98 per cent of the changes
inM2. The Durbin Watson statistic hich returns a value of 2.3601, confirmed
the non-existence of serial correlation in the residuals and therefore, suggests
that equation (19) could be used for policy simulation and forecasting.

Table 4(a) presents the results of the estimated impact on money supply as a
result of the various fiscal and other policy measures enunciated in 18995 through
1999. The actual changes in the money supply for these periods are also pre-
sented in the table for assessing the accuracy of the estimated fiscal impact
models on the money supply. ltis clear from the table, that the estimated im-
pacts are robust and move in tandem with the actual impacts for both narrow and
broad money stock. Inaddition, the expansionary fiscal policies of 1997 through
1999 have led to an accelerated expansionary impact on both M1 and M2 com-
pared to the moderate movements in the two variables during the contractionary
fiscal policy periods of 1995 and 1996.

Expected Impact of Budget 2000 or ;DP, BOP
and Monetary aggregates

Table 4{b) provides an approximated analytical presentation of the fiscal
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2000 budget, based on the final executive adjusted position after consultation
with the National Assembly. Since financing items of the expected deficit were
not explicitly provided, we assume without loss of generality that about N4.2 bil-
lion would be financed through external borowing, whiie the balance would be
financed domestically.

Table 5 provides a comparison of changes in selected measures of bud-
getary activitiesbet 2en 1999 and 2000. We posit that with the expected N96.5
billion deficit in fiscal 2000, the ordinary budget deficit would be expected to
decline by N188.6 billion from the level recorded in fiscal 1999. Furthermore, the
first round impact of the budget on the balance of payments is expected to worsen
the balance of payments position in 2000. Thus, while the ordinary budget deficit
is expected to exercise greater contractionary pressure in fiscal 2000 compared
to fiscal 1999, the budget would lead to a larger contribution to aggregate do-
mesticdemand. In contrast, the expected moderate expansionary pressure on
the budget infiscal 2000 compared to fiscal 1999, would almost likely lead to an
improvement in the balance of payments position in 2000.

To estimate the effects of the fiscal 2000 budget on the money stock, we
assume that the level of imports for 1999 would be maintained for fiscal 2000.
Tables 6 and 7 present the fiscal impact of the budget on both narrow and broad
money stock. With the expected deficit of N96.5 billion, the narrow money supply
is expected to moderately increase by N9.4 billion or 2.4 per cent over the 1999
le 2l. Incontrast, the broad money supply is expected to increase substantially
by N129.1 billion or 18.5 per cent over the 1999 level.

Summary and Conclusions

The paper attempted to measure the impact of fiscal policy on macro-
economic variables. It discussed some of the techniques used in the measure-
ment such as sirﬁple budget balance (SBB) and the weighted budget balance
(WBB). The SBB tries to reclassify the government accounts with the objective
of measuring the overall deficit or the extent of government borrowing from the
banking sy :m. The WBB approach, on the other hand took into account the
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differences in the effects of the various budgeta items by assigning to each
item a weight, indicating its first round impact on aggregate domestic demand
and on balance of payments.

The naive keynesian text-book type model is used in estimating the coef-
ficients of the reduced form of the model. The estimate of the firstrou 1 effects
was however, affected only by the bias in the weights, sothat the error under the
WBB approach is smaller than that under a full-multiplier approach. Through
these. the direct impact as well as the total effect of the budget on aggregate
domestic demand and balance of payments were derived.

The model also specified and estimated the interrelationships between
fiscal and other economic variables, such as imports, private investment expen-
diture, exchange rate and monetary aggregates. We estimated changes in M1
and M2 as a behavioral function of SBB and some other economic variables.
The estimates showed that fiscal deficit for the currect year and lag one period
were expansionary and were therefore. expected to increase the monetary ag-
gregates.

The result of the weighting and their implication for the direct impact of the
budget on both aggregate domestic demand and the balance of payments
indicated that the ordinary budget deficit had contractionary pressure in 1996
comparedto 1995, buttherewas ad  ict expansionary impact of the budget on
aggregate domesticdemand. The contractionary pressure onthe budgetin 1996
compared to 1995 led to an improvement in the balance of payments position in
1996. The changes in the size of the ordinary budget deficits from 1997 to 1999
indicated continuous expansionary pressure on Nigeria’s economic cor "tions.
The sustained pressure led tc  targer contribution to aggregate domestic de-
mand, hich was sufficient to compensate for direct impact leading to some
improvements in the balance of payments position in these years. Using this
methodology, we attempted to examine the impact of budget 2000 on aggre-
gate domestic demand, _ alance of payments and monetary aggregates. We
postulate that if budget 2000 s judiciously implemented, it would lead to increased
aggregate domestic demand, improvement in the balance of payments and a
substantial increase in broad money supp’
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In conclusion, the WBB approach used in this study provides a measure
of the impact of the budget on aggregate domestic demand and balance of pay-
ments. It allows for the different impact of the various budget items and, there-
fore, for the effects of change in the composition of the budget over time. If the
weights assigned to the revenue, expenditure and financing items are signifi-
cantly different from one another and substantial shifts occur, changes in the WBB
are a more reliable indicator of the character of fiscal developments than are
changes in SBB.




Budget items:

(A) REVENUE

1. Non-Oil Revenue

1.1 Custom & Excise Duties
1.2 Value Added Tax

1.3 Companies Income tax
1.4 Others

2. Revenue from Qil Sector

(B} EXPENDITURE
1. Recurrent Expenditure For
Domestic Obligations
External Obligations
2. Interest Payments
Domestic
Foreign
3. Expenditure on Capital Projects
Domestic
Foreign
4. Capital Repayments
Domestic
Foreign
5. Net Lending

Table 1:
Different Weight Regimes Applied To
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET ITEMS

(C) ORDINARY BUDGET DEFICIT(-YSURPLUS(+): A-B

(D) FINANCING ITEMS

1. Dumestic Borrowing (net)

2. Extemal Borrowing (net)

3. Drawing on Cash Balances

Scenario Scenario 2

Weighted for Weighted for
Agg. Demand BOP Agg. Demand BOP
0.975 0.025 0.975 0.025
1 0 1 0
1 0 1 0
1 0 1 0
09 0.1 0.9 0.1
0.1 0.9 0.05 0.95
-1 0 -1 0
0 -1 0 -1
-1 0 -1 0
0 -1 0 -1
-0.95 -0.05 -0.9 -0.1
0 -1 0 -1
-1 0 -1 o
0 -1 0 -1
-1 0 -1 0
1 0 1 0
0 1 0 1
1 0 1 0

Scenario 3
Weighted for
Agg. Demand BOP
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
0 1
-1 0
0 -1
-1 0
0 -1
-1 0
0 -1
-1 0
0 -1
-1 0
1 0
0 1
1 0

0¢
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Table 2(a).
Effects of Different Weight Regimes On Selected Measures of Budgetary Activity

Selected Measures 1/ Scenario 1998 1997 1998 1999
Ordinary Budget Deficit 31,049.4 -37,049.5 -128,38¢.2 -151,715.4
1 -31,480.0 -25,515 4 48,087 .4 -8,077.°
Direct impact on Aggregate 2 -33,794.7 -23,178.0 92,8612 -19,534.6
domestic demand 3 -43,598.0 -26,8456 49 3477 -35,7005
1 31,480.0 25515.4 -48,087.4 8,077.4
Direct Impact on Balance 2 33,7947 23,178.0 -52,861.2 19,534.6
of Payments 3 43 598.0 26,8456 -49 347 .7 35,700.5

\1 Change in level from previous year

Direct Impact on Aggregate Domestic Demand:

(-) means expansionary pressure or larger contribution to aggregate domestic demand
(+) means contractionary pressure or smaller ~~=tribution to aggregate domestlc demand

Direct Impact on Overall Balance

aymen

(-) means worsening balance of payments problem
(+) means improved balance of payments position

216ug 'y pue1 nbog s
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Table 2(b):
Effects of Different Weight Regimes On Total Budgetary Impact

Total Budgerary Impact On: Scenario 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

[£4

1 -349,032.9 -487,6342 -5164535 4286880 -4159705
Aggregate Domestic Demand 2 -355904.4 -501287.9 -524,044.0 -425373.3 -438,053.7
3 -400,569.2 -577,500.3 -604,039.5 -517,690.4 -559,315.7

1 50,337.2 79,517.5 90,017.8 62601.3 74,200.8
Balance of Payments 2 51,328.2 81,744.0 91,3409 62,117.3 78,140.0
3 57,7697 94171.8 1052841 75,6983 99,770.7

ewejbuy "y pue emnBoq 1's



Classifics n

(A) REVENUE

1. Non-Oil Revenue

1.1 Custorn & Excise Duties
1.2 Value Added Tax

1.3 Companies Income tax
1.4 Others

2. Revenue from Dil Sector

(B) EXPENDITURE

1. Recurrent Expenditure For
Domestic Obligations
External Obligations

2. Interest Payments
Dornestic
Foreign

3. Expenditure on Capital Projects
Dornestic
Foreign

4, Capital Repayments
Domestic
Foreign

5. Net Lending

(C) ORDINARY BUDGET DEFICIT (-VSURPLUS(+): A-B

(D) FINANCING ITEMS

1. Domestic Borrowing (net)
2. External Borrowing (net)
3. Drawing on Cash Balances

(E) BUDGET WEIGHTED TO SHOW;
1. Direct Impact on Aggregate Domestic Demand:; J
Total Weighted Financing Items
Total Weighted Expenditure ltems
2. Direct Impact on Balance of Payment: K
Total Weighted Financing ltems
Total Weighted Expenditure Items

{(F) BUDGET MULTIPLIER: Q

1. Marginal Propensity to Consume: b
2. Marginal Propensity to Import: d

3. Marginal Propensity to Invest: f

(G) BUDGET WEIGHTED TO SHOW:
1. Total Impact on Aggregate Domestic Demand; JQ
2. Total Impact on Balance of Payment: K + d. JQ

1 Estimates

1895

307.659.3
90,587.9
24,990.6
13.885.8
14,6331
37,078.4

217,071.4

306,659.3
81.8413
81,841.3

51,058.4
33.806.0
17,252 4
155,181.0
149.182.0
5,999.0
18578.6
180.0
18.398.6

1,000.0

{1,000.0)
7.102.2
22,455 4
{30,557 6)

(172,418.4)
85,131.8
{257 550.2)
172,418.4
221,527.5
(49,109.1)

2.0243
0.8760
0.3498
-0.0202

(3490 )
50,351.2

Table 3(a)
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANGES {(=N= MILLIONS)

1986

369,267.0
79.084.4
38.042.8
22.005.9
13,6171

2.418.6

2901826

3372176
81,327.0
81,327 0

42,.964.3
23,1474
19,816.9

191,248.0
176,000.0

15,248.0

21,6783
210.0
21,468 3

32,049 .4

(32,049.4)
(143,189.5)

(203,898.4)
67,986 0
(271,884 4)
203,898.4
269,231.6
(65,333.2)

2.3916
0.8553
0.2551
-0.0183

{487,634.2)
79517 5

1857

4232151
120,542 8
457482
24,689.5
18.880.2
31,224.9
302,672.3

428,215.2
113,123.7
113,123.7

45,435.8
32,000.0
13,439.8

250,047.4

235,237.0
14,810.4
19,604.3

120.0
19,484.3

(5,000.1)

5.000.1
(60,637.1)
13.382.6
52,254.6

{(229,413.8)
139,305.0
(368.718.9)
229.413.8
288.910.2
(59.496 .4)

2.2512
0.8467
0.2699
-0.0210

{516,453 5)
90,017 .8

1998

3537241
106,281.2
44,010.9
28,129.3
25,418.9
8,722.1
247 442.9

487.113.4
124,509.0
124.,508.0

53,588.8
41,884.8
11.704.0
292 5646
2754838
17,080.8
16,451 0
160.0
16,2910

(133,389.3)

133,389.3
103,885.7
16,6056
12,858.0

{181,326.4)
246 937.0
{428,263.4)
181,326.4
240.176.4
(58,850.0)

2.3642
0.8B186
0.2770
-0.0276

(428,688.0)
62,601.0

1999

662,585.3
146 .863.2
61,363 8
32,903.4
32,2578
20,3381
515,722.1

947.080.0
321,683.3
267,834.0
53,859.3
127,969.1
79.571.0
48,3981
384,247.6
314,619.3
69,628.3
110,444.0
240.0
110,204.0
3,336.0

{285,104.7)

285,104.7
154,077.4

21,040.8
109,986.5

{189,403.8)
460,465.5
(649,868.3)
189,403.8
487,224.5
(297,820.7)

2.1962
0.8659
0.2770
-0.0443

{415970.5)
74,200.8

Wi

0.975

oo
Se ...
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0.025
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Table 3{b):
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANCES (=N= MILLIONS}

Classification 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 Wi Bi
(A} REVENUE 307.659.3 369,267.0 4232151 3537241 662,585.3
1. Non-Oil Revenue 90,587.9 79,084.4 120,542.8 106,281.2 146.863.2 0.975 0.025
1.1 Custom & Excise Duties 24,9906 39.042.8 45,748.2 44,010.9 61,363.8 1 0
1.2 Value Added Tax 13,885.8 22.005.9 24,689.5 28,129.3 32,903.4 1 0
1.3 Companies Income tax 14,633.1 15,617.1 18.880.2 25,418.9 32,2579 1 o]
1.4 Othars 37.078.4 2,418.86 31,224.9 8,7221 20,3381 09 0.1
2. Revenue from Oil Sector 217,071.4 290,182.6 302,672.3 247 442 .9 515,722.1 0.05 0.95
{B) EXPENDITURE 306,659.3 337,217.6 428,215.2 487 113.4 947 690.0
t. Recurrent Expenditure For 81,8413 81,327.0 113,123.7 t124,509.0 329,693.3
Domestic Chligations 81,841.3 81,327.0 113,123.7 124,509.0 267.834.0 -1 0
External Obligations 53,859.3 0 -1
2. Interest Payments 51,058.4 42,9643 45,439.8 53,588.8 127,969.1
Domestic 33,806.0 23,147 .4 32,000.0 41,884.8 79,571.0 -1
Foreign 17,252.4 19,816.9 13,439.8 11,7040 48,398.1 0 -1
3. Expenditure on Capital Projects 155,181.0 191,248.0 250,047.4 292,564.6 384,247 .8
Domestic 149.182.0 176,000.0 235,237.0 275,483.8 314,619.3 -0.9 -0.1
Foreign 5,999.0 15,248.0 14,8104 17,080.8 69,628.3 0 -1
4. Capital Repayments 18,578.6 21.678.3 19,6043 16,451.0 110,444.0
Domestic 180.0 210.0 1200 160.0 2400 -1 o]
Foreign 18,398 6 21,4683 19,484.3 16,291.0 110,204.0 0 -4
5. Net Lending 3,336.0 -1 0
(C) ORDINARY BUDGET DEFIC!IT (-/SURPLUS(+): A-B 1,000.0 32,049.4 (5,000.1) (133,389.3) (285,104.7)
(D) FINANCING ITEMS (1,000.0) {32,049.4) 5,000.1 133,389.3 285,104.7
1. Domestic Borrowing (net) 7.102.2 (143,189.5) (60,8371} 103,885.7 154,077.4 1 0
2. External Borrowing {net) 22,4554 7.825.4 13,3826 16,605.6 21,040.8 0 1
3. Drawing on Cash Balances (30,557.6) 103.314.7 52,2546 12,898.0 109,986.5 1 0
{E} BUDGET WEIGHTELG TO SHOW:
1, Direct Impact on Aggregate Domestic Demand: J {175,812.9) {209,607.5) (232,785 .6) (179,924.4) (199,459.0}
Total Weighted Financing ltems 74,278.2 53.476.9 124,171.4 234 564 8 434,679 4
Total Weighted Expenditure terns (250,091.1) {263,084.4) (356,957 .0} (414,489.2) (634,138.4)
2. Qirect Impact on Balance of Payment. K 175,812.9 209,607.5 232,785.6 179,924 .4 199,459.0
Total Weighted Financing lterms 232.,381.1 283,740.7 304,043.8 252,548.6 513.0106
Total Weighted Expenditure ltems (56,568.2) (74,133.2) (71.258.2) (72,624.2) {313,551.6)
{F) BUDGET MULTIPLIER: Q 2.0243 2.3916 2.2512 2.3642 2.1962
1. Marginal Propensity to Consume: b 0.8760 0.8553 (0 B467 0.8816 0.8659
2. Marginal Propensity to Import: d 0.3498 0.2551 (.2699 0.2770 0.2770
3. Marginal Propensity to Invest: f -0.0202 -0.0183 -0 0210 -0.0278 -0.0443
(GY BUDGET WEIGHTED TC SHOW:
1. Total Impact on Aggregate Domestic Demand: JQ (355,904.4) (501,287.9) (524,044.0) (425,373.3) (438,053.7)
2. Total Impact on Balance of Payment: K + d. JQ 51,328.2 81,7440 91,340.9 62,117.3 78,140.0

\ 1 Estimates
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Table 4{a)
Fiscal Impact on Money Supply

Year 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Estiriated Impact on
M1 30,588.4 26,348.8 40,588.2 50,741.0 7.1,222.8
M2 51,004.9 47,3241 59,368.3 1024945 1725192
Actual Impact on
M1 32,023.0 26,049.0 41,158.5 49,853.0 74,503.5
M2 51,8186 51,670.0 59,397.8 959064 174,096.6
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Tabte 4(b)
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANGES {=N= MILLIONS)

Classification

{A) REVENUE

1. Non-Oil Revenue

1.1 Custom & Excise Duties
1.2 Value Added Tax

1.3 Companies Income tax
1.4 Others

2. Revenue from Qil Sector

{B) EXPENDITURE

1. Recurr Expenditure For
Domestic Obligations
External Obligations

2. Interest Payments
Domestic
Foreign

3. Expenditure on Capital Projects
Domestic
Faoreign

4. Capital Repaymenis
Domestic
Foreign

5  Net Lending

{C) ORDINARY BUDGET DEFICIT {-}/SURPLUS({+}: A-B

{D}_FINANCING ITEMS

1. Domestic Botrowing (net)
2. External Borrowing (net)

3 Drawing on Cash Baiances

(E) BUDGETWEIGHTED TO SHOW:
1. Direct Impact on Aggregate Domestic Demand: J
Tetal Weighted Financing Items
Total Weighted Expenditure Items
2. Direct Impact on Balance of Payment: K
Total Weighted Financing ltems
Total Weighted Expenditure Items

{F} BUDGED MULTIPLIER: Q

1. Marginai Propensity to Consume: b
2. Marginal Propensity to Impr d

3. Marginal Propensity to Invest: f

{G) BUDGET WEIGHTED TO SHOW:
1. Total | act on Aggregate Domestic Demand: JQ
2 Total Impact on Balance of Paymer <+ d. JQ

\1 Revised

188G \1

662,585.3
146,863 21
6813638
325034
322578
20,3381
5157221

347.650.0
3216933
267,834.0
538583
127 969 1
795710
48 3961
384,247.6
3146193
69,628.3
110,444.0
240.0
110,204.0
33360

(285,104.7)

2851047
154,077.4

21.040.8
109,986 5

(199,455.0)
4346794
(634,138.4)
189,459 0
513.010.6
(313 ,551.6)

2.1962
0.6659
0.2770
-0.0443

(438,053.7)
78,140.0

2 Derived from Final Executive Adjusted After Consultation

200042

548,400.0
521000
72.800.0
28,600.0
28,600.0
22,0000

396,300.0

644 900.0
2415000
241.500.0
0
100.000.0
79,000.0
21.000.0
278,700.0
262,700.0
16.000.0
24.700.0
4,700.0
20,000.0

(96,500.0)
86.500.0

4,200.0
$92.300.0

(299.815 0)
262,015.0
(561,630.0)
299,615.0
362,885.0

(83,270.0)

2.1662
0.8658
0.2770
-0.0443

(658,017.3)
1173771

Wi

0.05

-1

-1

-0.9

-1

1

81

0.85

0.1
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Table 5

A Comparison of Changes in Selected Measures of Budgetary Activity (=N=’ Millions)
Under Different Weight Regimes from 1999 to 2000

ftem Scenario1 Scenario2 Scenario3

(1) ORDINARY BUDGET DEFICIT (-))SURPLUS(+): A-B  188,604.7 188,604.7 188,604.7

(2) BUDGET WEIGHTED TO SHOW:
Direct Impact on Aggregate Domestic Demand: J -103,531.2 -100,156.0 -88,826.8

(2) BUDGET WEIGHTED TO SHOW
Direct Impact on Balance of Payment: K 103,531.2 100,156.0 88,826.8

8¢

ewelbu] 'y pue emnboq IS



Table 6:
FISCAL IMPACT ONMONEY SUPPLY (M1)

CHANGE IN NARROW MONEY (M1)

[A] EQUATION (18)
Constant

BD

LIP

LEX

LIM

LBD

Estimated Change in M1

(1,681.8)
(0.1637)
0.4171
939.5
(0.0240)
(0.1409)

2000

1.0
(96,500.0)
(265,741.6)
92.3
862,525.3
(285,104.7)

(1,681.8)
15,793.2
(110,832.8)
86,714.0
(20,703.2)
40,157.0

9,446.3
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[A} EQUATION (19)
Constant

BD

LIP

LEX

M

LBD

Estimated Change in M2

Table 7:

FISCAL IMPACT ON MONEY SUPPLY (M2)

2000

(597.3) 1.0 (597.3)
(0.2985) (96,500.0) 28,800.4
0.2291 (265,741.8) (60,889.4)
758.5 92.3 70,009.6
0.0174 862,525.3 15,026.9
(0.2691) (285,104.7) 76,733.1

129,083.3
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